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and notices have also been issued to them.
Still nothing has been done to .evict them.
In view of the fact that in some areas almost the total grazing ground has been encroached upon and thousands of cattle are now in difficultles for want of grazing grounds how early is the Govcrmnent going to see that these people are evicted and the ground returned to the villagers?

Shri Datar: May I point out to the hon. Member that the pohcy of the Government is to have some land for grazing in each village. There are ccrtam cases where there are encroachments. In some cases these encroachments are condoned because they have no other land to live in. In such cases the lands which have been formerly reserved are dc-reserved.
But so far as the requireroents of grazing are concerned they have been duly attended to.

Shrimad Rena Cbakravartty: In new of the answer of the hon. Minsitet may I know whether there have been case. of condonation in the four illa ~s mennoned in my question?

Shri Datar: I am not aware whether it is there.
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Mr. Deputy Speaker: The Engbsb. answer may also be read out.

Shri' A. C. GUha: (a) and (b). Y5<
SIr; some cracks of' a minor characterr which have in no way,impaired the structural:
stability of the buildiilg were noticed in, ane expansion' joiot after· the earthquake.

(c) Reports· obtained. by the Reserve Bank from their Architect and from a finn of structural Consultants ·indicate that· the cracks cannot be attributed to the use of defective material. They. appear to be·
partly due to temperature variations and, partly to the earthquake tremors. but before aniving at final conclusions the'
Reserve Bank propose to have a further survey carried out by an expert Snuctural,
Engineer.

Sbri Kamathl We are none the·
wiser.
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Shri C. D. Pancle: It is said that the crack is due to variations in temperature.
Has the Government taken care to see whether the buildings built near about these dates with the same materials have these cracks or is it the effect of temperature on that particular building alone?

Shri A. C. Guha: Some other buildings also in Delhi have similar cracks in their .expansion joints. liB I have stated, these cracks are what may be called hair cracks and they have not affected tile
.lability of the building.
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Shrl Kamath: Has the Government received repons in recent years, since 1947. that new buildings constructed in varioul pans of the country have developed cracks for some reason or other, and if so, whether the Government will ask the P. W. D. to tighten their checks over the contractors ?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: A good aug-
gestion for action. .

Shrl Kamath: The first pan may be answered.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Yes.

Shrl A. C. Guha: The first part of the question may be put to the other MinistI'J of Works, Housing and Supply.

Shrl Bhapat )ha' Azad: May I know what is the basis of this repon that this crack is not due to the use of inferior material when there is no expen like an Engineer called upon to examine this crack?

Shrl A. C. Guha: I have stated that the reserve Bank has consulted its Architect and also the structural consultants. It ia their repon.

Shrl Bhagwat )ha Azad: Architect of the Reserve Bank?

Shrl A. C. Guha: And structural consultants also.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: He wants to know whether he was the same architect who was responsible for the construction that gave the advice.

Shrl A. C. Guha: I am not aware.

Dr. Rama Rao: Just now, the hon.
Minister said that one of the causes of thi. crack is temperanlre variation. May I know if temperature variations have come after the constructions of this building or the Engineers know that temperature variations are there and they provide for the necessary things?

Shrl A. C. Guha: Temperature variation alone is not the cause. It has also been accentuated by the earthquake tremors.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Are these factors known to the architects before the building was constructed?

Shri A. C. Guha: Before, there were no earthquake tremors of that dimension for the last few years.

Short Service Regalar (Ammiswloaecl
Officen

·761. Shrl B. D. PaDUI Will the Minister of Defeuce be pleased to state:
(8) whether Shon Service Regular

Commissioned 01ficers are not allowed
10 UK their ranka after retirement;

. (b) wheth~ there is 8 vast disparity·
In Shon Service Regular Commissioned'
Officers' pension as compared with that of Regular Commissioned Officers;

(c) wh~~er a Shon Service Regular <?>mmlssloned Officer gets a maximum penSIOn of Rs. 150 P.M. while a regular officer gets Rs. 350 P.M.

(d) whether Shon Service Regular .
Commissioned Officers are not allowed to commute their pensions; and

( e) if so, the reasons therefor?

The Minister ofDefenc:e OrgauUatiOit (Shrl Tyagi): (a) to (e). A statement is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha. lSe, Appendix III, annexure No. 78].

Shrl B. D. Pande: I want to know-I have not seen the statement, of course-

. Mr. Deputy-Speaker: I would advice the hon. Member first to study the atatement and then put down any question.

Shrl B. D. Pande: I could not lay my hand on the statement. Why docs the Government not allow these S. S. R. C •.
people to use t':leir titles after retirement?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: That us what would have been put in the statement.
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Shri Nambiarl May I now whether there is any possibility of the s. s. R. C. people being confirmM and taken as Regular Commissioned staff ?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: That is the answer given. There is a regular machinery for testing, etc.

.n 80 ~o qfi : ~ ~ ~ !tit
~~~~~~ mli ~

q ~ ;pjf ;:r(l ron \iffiIT i ?

